



Vehicle & Operator Services Agency

From: **Information Access**  
**inform@vosa.gov.uk**

Information Access Team  
Berkeley House  
Croydon Street  
Bristol  
BS5 0DA

Tel: 0300 123 9000  
Fax: 0117 954 2546

Our Ref: **E0002745**

Date: 6<sup>th</sup> July 2010

Dear

## **ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004**

I sent you an e-mail on 29<sup>th</sup> June 2010 answering part of your request, but a copy has not been saved in my "Sent" box. We were experiencing some problems with our e-mail system at that time, so I am incorporating the same information within this letter. I apologise for any duplication if you have received my original e-mail.

A list of all the Operating Centres registered at Warth Industrial Estate is given below, together with any conditions (if any) attached to each individual licence, and the number of authorised vehicles and trailers at each Operating Centre.

### **OC1060253 - ANDREW KERFOOT (A KERFOOT ENTERPRISES)**

1. There shall be no operation, movement, loading or unloading of authorised vehicles or trailers before 06.00 hours and after 18.30 hours Mondays to Fridays; before 06.00 hours and after 11.00 hours on Saturdays; and there shall be no operation, movement, loading or unloading of authorised vehicles or trailers on Sundays.

2. There shall be no maintenance of authorised vehicles or trailers carried out at the operating centre.

Authorised at this site - 1 Motor Vehicle 0 Trailer  
Review date 30/06/11

### **OC0296903 - HEADLEYS TRANSPORT LTD**

No conditions

Authorised at this site - 6 Motor Vehicles 8 Trailers  
Review – 30/11/11

**OC1039167 - SLAX HAULAGE LIMITED**

1. There shall be no operation, movement, loading or unloading of authorised vehicles & trailers at the operating centre before 05.30 hours or after 18.00 hours Monday to Friday.
2. There shall be no operation, movement, loading or unloading of authorised vehicles & trailers at the operating centre before 05.30 hours or after 14.00 hours on Saturdays. No operation, movement loading or unloading of authorised vehicles & trailers at the operating centre on Sundays or Bank Holidays.
3. There shall be no maintenance of authorised vehicles & trailers carried out at the operating centre at any time.
4. There shall only be 2 vehicle movements per day, one out of and one into the operating centre.

Authorised at this site - 1 Motor Vehicle 1 Trailer  
Review date 30/10/14

**OC0278411 - VEOLIA ES (UK) LTD**

1. There shall be no operation, movement, loading or unloading of authorised vehicles or trailers before 06.00 hours and after 18.30 hours Mondays to Fridays; before 06.00 hours and after 11.00 hours on Saturdays; and there shall be no operation, movement, loading or unloading of authorised vehicles or trailers on Sundays.
2. There shall be no maintenance of authorised vehicles or trailers carried out at the operating centre.

Authorised at this site - 20 Motor Vehicles 10 Trailers  
Review date 31/08/11

**OC1046112 - SPECTRA SCAFFOLDING LTD**

1. There shall be no operation, movement, loading or unloading of authorised vehicles before 07.00 hours and after 18.00 hours Mondays to Fridays; and before 08.00 hours and after 16.30 hours on Saturdays and Sundays.
2. There shall be no maintenance carried out on authorised vehicles at the operating centre.

Authorised at this site - 6 Motor Vehicles 0 Trailers  
Review date 30/04/15

**OC0282873 - MARK KENDREW (MARK KENDREW TRANSPORT)**

1. The use of air tools on Sundays is restricted to emergencies only.
2. A maximum of 2 vehicles, without trailers are permitted to move between the hours of 11:00pm and 7:00am.

Authorised at this site - 6 Motor Vehicles 6 Trailers  
Review date 30/06/13

Please note that an Operating Centre, for the purpose of Goods Vehicle Operator Licensing, is defined as the place where vehicles are normally kept when not in use. Any such operating centre should provide sufficient off street parking for all vehicles and trailers that are authorised on the operators licence held by each individual operator.

The operator licensing legislation does not cover visiting vehicles for example those vehicles operated by persons other than those authorised to use the site as an operating centre who may be making collections or deliveries to the site.

You will note that the conditions attached to the operator licences relate to vehicles that are authorised under each of the licences detailed.

The operator licensing legislation does not cover matters which should be addressed by the planning authorities, such as the planned extension to an industrial estate that you mention. It also does not cover such matters such as the suitability of the road network which is the responsibility of the local Council as highway authority.

The Traffic Commissioner's powers in attaching conditions to operating centres, including statutory jurisdiction dealing with when and how this may be done are detailed in the Goods Vehicle (Licensing of Operators) Act and Regulations 1995. To aid with public understanding of this, information is also contained within the GV74R publication mentioned below.

Should you wish to make representations or complaints about any of these operators (or any other operator in the vicinity), information on how to do this are contained in our publication (Goods Vehicle Operator Licensing – A Guide to Making Representations and Complaints (GV74R)). You may also find it useful to look at the GV74 publication. Both can be found by clicking on the following link.

<http://www.dft.gov.uk/vosa/publications/manualsandguides/operatorlicensingguides.htm>

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact us, quoting reference **E002745**.

If you are unhappy with the response provided, you may ask for an internal review. To request an internal review, please write to:

VOSA Corporate Office,  
Berkeley House,  
Croydon Street,  
Bristol,  
BS5 0DA

or email [vosa.corporateoffice@vosa.gsi.gov.uk](mailto:vosa.corporateoffice@vosa.gsi.gov.uk)

giving the reasons for your dissatisfaction. It will help us if you quote the reference number for your case.

If you do not agree with the outcome of the internal review, you may lodge an appeal with the Information Commissioner ([www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk](http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk)). The Information Commissioner is an independent official appointed by the Crown to oversee the Data Protection Act 1998, the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

The Information Commissioner can consider complaints about any aspect of the way in which requests for information have been handled. Please note: the Information Commissioner would be unlikely to consider your complaint if you have not first requested an internal review.

You can write to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House,  
Water Lane,  
Wilmslow,  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely

VOSA Information Access